

M.S. – 10/2023(CC)

**Present :: Neyaz Alam
Judge Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR:WBNP19-000056-2023
J.O Code – WB01398**

**5
05.08.2023**

Plaintiff files hazira.

Defendant files an application praying for time to file DCF in respect of counter-claim on the next date as stated therein.

Copy served.

Heard, perused. Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice as a last chance.

Date is fixed for appropriate steps by defendant in respect of acceptance of written statement which was filed after 30 days but within 120 days.

Defendant also files another adjournment application to that effect on the ground stated therein.

Copy served and objection raised.

Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of plaintiff vehemently submitted that written statement be accepted imposing necessary cost.

Heard, considered.

The written statement is accepted subject to payment of cost of Rs.50,000/- to be payable to plaintiff by defendant.

Fix **29.08.2023** for disclosure and discovery of documents, showing receipt towards the payment of cost and DCF of counter-claim as a last chance.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**