

MS (Com) – 83/2024

MS – 10/2023(CC)

National Construction Company Vs. BTL EPC Limited

Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000056-2023

24

05.08.2026

1. Today is fixed for hearing of the application under **Order VII Rule 11(a) and 11(d) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure**, registered as **I.A. No. 02/2026**.
2. The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an affidavit-in-opposition to the defendant's application under **Order VII Rule 11(a) and 11(d) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure**.
3. The learned Advocate for the defendant appears and files hazira.
4. Heard the learned Advocates for the respective parties. The learned Advocate for the defendant submits that, although there was a direction upon the plaintiff to file a written objection to the said application with advance service upon the defendant at least **15 (fifteen) days** prior to the date fixed for hearing, the same was served only on the previous day. It is submitted that the defendant requires reasonable time to peruse the objection, address the arguments, and file an affidavit-in-reply, if so advised. In view of the above, the matter stands adjourned for the day.
5. **Fix 26.11.2026** for hearing of the application under **Order VII Rule 11(a) and 11(d) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure**, registered as **I.A. No. 02/2026**.
6. The defendant shall be at liberty to file an affidavit-in-reply to the written objection filed by the plaintiff on the next date, upon serving a copy thereof upon the plaintiff at least **15 (fifteen) days** prior to the next date of hearing.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee

**Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**